APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– III-1 –

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with
the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published annual report of
the Group for the year ended 31 December 2022, and other financial information included
elsewhere in the Circular.

This Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative
purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the
financial position and financial performance of the Group had the Transactions been
completed as at 31 December 2022 or 1 January 2022, where applicable, or at any future
date.

(2) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities of The
Group as at 31 December 2022

The assets
and liabilities
of the Group

as at
31 December

2022 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the Group
as at

31 December
2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2a) (Note 2b) (Note 3)

Assets and liabilities
Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 150,870 – – – 150,870
Right-of-use assets 296,092 121,430 1,922 – 419,444
Investment properties 258,600 – – – 258,600
Intangible assets 6,463 – – – 6,463
Deposits paid,

prepayments and other
receivables 15,920 – – 2,776 18,696

Investment in an
associate – – – – –

727,945 121,430 1,922 2,776 854,073

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– III-2 –

The assets
and liabilities
of the Group

as at
31 December

2022 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the Group
as at

31 December
2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2a) (Note 2b) (Note 3)

Current assets
Inventories and

consumables 12,460 – – – 12,460
Trade and loan

receivables 53,267 – – – 53,267
Deposits paid,

prepayments and other
receivables 34,517 – – – 34,517

Tax recoverable 66 – – – 66
Restricted bank deposit 2,000 – – – 2,000
Cash and cash

equivalents 66,171 – – (3,645) 62,526

168,481 – – (3,645) 164,836

Current liabilities
Trade payables 54,029 – – – 54,029
Contract liabilities 19,794 – – – 19,794
Deposits received, other

payables and accruals 90,896 348 164 – 91,408
Amount due to a director 59 – – – 59
Lease liabilities 60,360 1,729 506 – 62,595
Borrowings 5,712 – – – 5,712
Provision for taxation 9,214 – – – 9,214

240,064 2,077 670 – 242,811

Net current liabilities (71,583) (2,077) (670) (3,645) (77,975)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– III-3 –

The assets
and liabilities
of the Group

as at
31 December

2022 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the Group
as at

31 December
2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2a) (Note 2b) (Note 3)

Total assets less current
liabilities 656,362 119,353 1,252 (869) 776,098

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 357,288 118,487 1,249 – 477,024
Borrowings 151,464 – – – 151,464
Deferred tax liabilities 16,201 – – – 16,201

524,953 118,487 1,249 – 644,689

Net assets 131,409 866 3 (869) 131,409

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– III-4 –

(3) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the
Group

Consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2022 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2022
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Revenue 335,272 – – – 335,272
Cost of inventories sold (168,004) – – – (168,004)

167,268 – – – 167,268
Other operating income 51,832 – – 74 51,906
Decrease in fair value of

investment properties (15,600) – – – (15,600)
Selling and distribution

costs (231,177) (13,564) – – (244,741)
Administrative expenses (40,127) – – – (40,127)
Other operating expenses (2,266) – – – (2,266)
Impairment loss on loan

receivables (881) – – – (881)
Finance costs (39,438) – (15,416) – (54,854)

Loss before income tax (110,389) (13,564) (15,416) 74 (139,295)
Income tax credit 2,492 – – – 2,492

Loss and total
comprehensive income
for the year and
attributable to owners
of the Company (107,897) (13,564) (15,416) 74 (136,803)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– III-5 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group:

1. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the
Group as at 31 December 2022 and the audited consolidated statement of comprehensive income of
the Group for the year ended 31 December 2022 included in the Group’s published annual report
dated 29 March 2023 (“Consolidated Financial Statements”).

2. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared in a manner consistent with both the
format and accounting policies adopted by the Group in its Consolidated Financial Statements and